
 

   

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 

REGION XI 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF DAVAO DEL NORTE 

 

Invitation to Bid for CY 2020 BASIC EDUCATIONAL 

FACILITIES FUND (BEFF) ELECTRIFICATION OF UN –

ENERGIZED SCHOOLS AND MODERNIZATION OF 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OF ON-GRID SCHOOLS BATCH 3 

AND 4 

 
1. The Department of Education-Division of Davao del Norte, through the FY 2020 

Government Appropriations Act (GAA) intends to apply the sum of Twenty Two Million 
Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Seven Pesos (P22,270,907.00) being the 

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for CY 2020 
Basic Educational Facilities Fund Electrification of Un-energized Schools and 

Modernization of Electrical Systems of On-grid Schools: 
 

Cluster Name of 

School 

Location Scope of Works Amount (Php) 

DDN-

E2020-003 

Datu Jose A. 

Libayao 
Memorial 

NHS 

Talaingod Electrification/Installation 

of 25KVA Transformer 

4,500,000.00 

Agman 
Primary 

School 

San Isidro Electrification/Installation 
of 25KVA Transformer 

1,450,000.00 

Ramon 

Segundo Sr. 
NHS 

Kapalong Electrification/Installation 

of 25KVA Transformer 

3,800,000.00 

New Corella 

CES SPED 
Center 

New 

Corella 

Electrification/Installation 

of 25KVA Transformer 

6,300,000.00 

TOTAL     16,050,000.00 

DDN-
E2020-004 

Antonio 
Fruto NHS 

Dujali Electrification/Installation 
of 25KVA Transformer 

6,220,907.00 



GRAND 

TOTAL 

   22,270,907.00 

 

Bids shall be per cluster basis; bids received in excess of the ABC per cluster shall be 
automatically rejected during bid opening. 

 
2. The Department of Education-Division of Davao del Norte now invites bids for the above 

Procurement Project.  Completion of the Works is required in Eighty Calendar Days (80 
CD). Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project.  The description of 

an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 

 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.  

 
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Department of Education-Division 

of Davao del Norte and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 
8:00 AM to 5:00 PM. 

 
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on August 23 

– September 15, 2021 at 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM from given address below and upon payment 
of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued 

by the GPPB, in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Pesos (P 25, 000.00) for cluster 
DDN-E2020-003 and Ten Thousand Pesos (P 10,000.00) for cluster DDN-E2020-004. The 

Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees. 
 

6. The Department of Education-Division of Davao del Norte will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 
on August 31, 2021 at 10:00 AM at Division Office Conference Hall, Mankilam, Tagum, 

City, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the office address as indicated below. 
Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 
8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 16.  
 

9. Bid opening shall be on September 15, 2021 at 9:00 AM at the given address below.  Bids 
will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the 

activity.   
 

10. The Department of Education-Division of Davao del Norte reserves the right to reject any 
and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to 

contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised Implementing 

 
1
 May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a pre-
bid conference.  



Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to 
the affected bidder or bidders.  

 
 

11. For further information, please refer to: 
 

MS. GAY P. TAGUIRAN 

Senior Education Program Specialist 

BAC Secretariat – Chairperson 
DepEd Division of Davao del Norte 

Govt. Center, Brgy. Mankilam, Taum City 
Davao del Norte 

084 – 2166497;216- 6506 
 

 
 

REBECCA C. SAGOT 

             BAC Chairperson 


